

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LEBAMOFF ENTERPRISES, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER,
GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

James A. Tanford
(Counsel of Record)
Robert D. Epstein
Epstein Cohen Seif &
Porter, LLP
50 S. Meridian St, Ste 505
Indianapolis IN 46204
tanford@indiana.edu
(812) 332-4966
Counsel for Petitioners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 4

 A. The Sixth Circuit’s decision to uphold a discriminatory state liquor law under the Twenty-first Amendment conflicts with decisions from other circuits that discrimination violates the Commerce Clause. 5

 B. The Sixth Circuit's decision that the Twenty-first Amendment allows states to enact discriminatory liquor laws so significantly departs from this Court’s prior rulings that it would call for an exercise of the Court's supervisory power even if no Circuit split existed 9

CONCLUSION 12

APPENDIX A. Opinion of the Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals, April 21, 2020 1a

APPENDIX B. Opinion of the District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Sep. 28, 2020 28a

APPENDIX C. Order of the Sixth Circuit denying rehearing, May 26, 2020 47a

APPENDIX D. Michigan Comp. L. § 436.1203 48a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Anvar v. Tanner</i> , 1:19-cv-00523 (D.R.I.).....	8
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir.2009).....	7
<i>B-21 Wines, Inc. v. Guy</i> , 3:20-cv-00099 (W.D.N.C.) .	8
<i>Bacchus Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	9
<i>Bernstein v. Graziano</i> , 2:19-cv-14716 (D.N.J.)	8
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir.2006)	7
<i>Brown–Forman Dist. Corp. v. N.Y. State Liq. Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	10
<i>Byrd v. Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Assoc.</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir.2018)	7
<i>Chicago Wine Co. v. Holcomb</i> , 1:19-cv-02785 (S.D. Ind.).....	8
<i>Cooper v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir.2016)	7
<i>Department of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	11
<i>Granholtm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	10
<i>Lebamoff Enterpr., Inc. v. O’Connell</i> , No. 1:16-cv- 08607 (N.D. Ill.)8	8
<i>Lebamoff Enterpr., Inc. v. Rauner</i> , 909 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018).	7

<i>Lebamoff Enterpr., Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 347 F.Supp. 3d 301 (E.D. Mich, 2018)	3
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131, 138 (1986)	11
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	11
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dept. of Envirtl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	11
<i>Peoples Super Liquor Stores, Inc. v. Jenkins</i> , 432 F.Supp.2d 200 (D. Mass. 2006)	8
<i>Sarasota Wine Market, LLC v. Schmitt</i> , No. 19-1948 (8th Cir.)	8
<i>Siesta Vill. Mkt., LLC v. Granholm</i> , 596 F.Supp.2d 1035 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	7
<i>Southern Wine & Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Div. of Alco. & Tobacco Control</i> , 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir.2013)	7
<i>State of Ohio v. Wine.com, Inc.</i> , 2:20-cv-03430 (S.D. Ohio)	8
<i>Tannins of Indianapolis, LLC v. Taylor</i> , 3:19-cv- 00504 (W.D. Ky.)	8
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S.Ct 2449 (2019)	4, 9, 11
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES:	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3,	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. XXI, § 2	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3

Mich. Comp. L. § 436.1203: 1, 3, 6

Miscellaneous:

Natalie Gagliardi, *Online retail sales surge 49% during pandemic shutdown* (May 12, 2020). <https://www.zdnet.com/article/online-retail-sales-surge-49-during-pandemic-shutdown/> (last visited June 27, 2020) 4

National Org. of Wine Retailers, Legislation. <https://nawr.org/issues/legislation/> (last visited June 27, 2020). 4

Thomas Pellechia, *Direct-To-Consumer Captures 10.8% Of The 2019 Domestic Wine Retail Market*, FORBES, Feb. 20, 2020. <https://www.forbes.com/sites/thomaspellechia/2020/02/20/direct-to-consumer-captures-108-of-the-2019-domestic-wine-retail-market/#2e04c5817eb6> (last visited June 27, 2020) 5
